dred (200) pages, and within thirty-five (35) days after the reporter shall have delivered to the contractor copy of the index of any volume or of the tables of cases in any volume, the contractor shall deliver to the reporter page proof of the copy so delivered, provided, however, that any reasonable delay in the delivery of page proof, caused by the elements or strikes, shall not be deemed or computed a part of said time; in case of any dispute between the reporter and said party of the second part, as to the construction of this paragraph, or as to the computation of time, the decision of the chief justice for the time being shall be final.

Sixth. That copy furnished by the reporter shall be definite and legible, and the contractor shall furnish the reporter such reasonable numbers of galley, page and plate proof as may be

necessary for use in the reporter's office.

Seventh. That in case said contractor shall fail to comply with the terms of this contract, for sixty (60) days after written notice from the secretary of state of its default herein, that then, and in such case the secretary of state, with the consent and approval of the chief justice for the time being, may cause the work remaining uncompleted under this contract, to be done by other persons, and the expense thereof, over and above the amount agreed upon to be paid per volume shall be payable by the contractor to the said party of the first part.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and

after its passage.

Approved April 23, 1921.

CHAPTER 510-S. F. No. 1042.

An act to appropriate money for the conservation and development of the state's natural resources; for the maintenance, improvement and enlargement of certain state fish hatcheries, and for land for the same; for maintenance and improvement of state soldiers' home: for the maintenance of Minnesota department G. A. R.; for expense of burial of soldiers and sailors; for maintenance, improvement and repairs, Minnesota state agricultural society; for county and district agricultural societies; for various stock breeders' dairymen's, horticultural and poultry associations and societies, farmers' institutes and state apiarist; for county agricultural agents and extension work; for public parks and additions thereto and for the establishment of new public parks; for aid to fire departments; for sheriff's per diem and mileage in certain cases; for wolf bounties; for drainage and highway assessments upon state lands; for vessel tonnage tax; for fees public land collections; for U. S. land offices fees; for aid to society for prevention of cruelty; for aid to Minnesota land and lake attractions board; for publication of session laws; for maintenance Sibley House; for maintenance state entomologist and nursery inspection; for state forestry; for maintenance of various state departments; for various semistate activities; and for other purposes;

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota: Section 1. Appropriation for various purposes.—The sums hereinafter named, or so much thereof as may be necessary, are hereby appropriated from any moneys in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, for the purposes specified, in the following sections of this act, to be available, when not otherwise stated, for each of the fiscal years ending June 30, 1922 and June 30, 1923.

Sec.	2.	Fish	hatel	heries.

1.	St. Paul Hatchery:	
	For maintenance	12,000.00
	For ponds and buildings, available for the	••
	year ending June 30, 1922	3,000.00
2.	Tower Hatchery:	•
	For maintenance	1,000.00
3.	Glenwood Hatchery:	•
	For maintenance	8,000.00
	For repairs for buildings, 1922 only	3,000.00
4.	Detroit Hatchery:	
	For maintenance	6,000.00
5.	Granite Falls Hatchery:	
	For maintenance	1,000.00
G.	Lake Superior Hatchery:	
	For maintenance	10,500.00
	For construction work, 1922 only	5,000.00
	For for residence of superintendent, 1922	
	only.	6,000.00
	For roads and grounds, 1922 only	4,000.00
7.		
	For construction and equipment	25,000.00
8.	Rainy Lake Fish Hatchery:	
	For construction and equipment available	
	for the year ending June 30, 1922	10,000.00
_	For maintenance	2,000.00
9.	For Game Propagation:	4 5 7 5 5 5
	For rental of farm	1,250.00
	For equipment, 1922 only	4,500.00
~	For maintenance	â'000 [°] 00
Se	c. 3. There is hereby appropriated from the	unexpended

Sec. 3. There is hereby appropriated from the unexpended balance of \$2,000.00 remaining from an appropriation of \$3,000. made in Item 6 of Section 3, Chapter 440, Session Laws of 1917,

4.000.00

for disposing of dead fish on the shores of Heron Lake, Minnesota, the following sums: -For expenditures incurred by townships in disposing of dead fish on the shores of Lakes in Rice County, Minnesota, during the year 1920 To reimburse the Township of Wells, Rice 258.45 County To reimburse the Township of Warsaw, Rice County 44.70 The balance of \$1696.85 of said appropriation is hereby canceled and shall revert to the general revenue fund of the State. 185,000.00 For general repairs..... 15,000.00 For resurfacing bridge, 1922 only..... 4,500.00 Sec. 5. Anoka cottages, ladies of G. A. R. For maintenance..... **8,000.00** Sec. 6. Minnesota department, G. A. R. For maintenance 1,000.00 Sec. 7. Burial of soldiers and sailors. For defraying expense of burial of soldiers and sailors and for markers for their graves 10,000.00 For defraying expense of burial of soldiers and sailors and for markers for their graves, immediately available..... 2,500.00 Sec. 8. Agriculture, live stock and poultry associations and societies. Minnesota state agricultural society. For additions and improvements to new cattle barn and stock pavilion; maintenance, expenses and repairs, 1922 only... \$100,000.00 For maintenance, expenses and repairs, 1923 only 50,000.00 2. Agricultural societies. For County and District Agricultural 140,000.00 societies For Red River Valley Livestock Asso-4,000.00 ciation Provided, that the monies appropriated by Item "A" shall be disbursed pursuant to the provisions of Section 6516, General Statutes 1913, and acts amendatory thereof, to be paid out of premiums on exhibits only to county and district agricultural fairs held during the year preceding. For aid to Minnesota Crop Improvement

Association

4.	For aid to Minnesota Live Stock Breeders'	
	Association	5,000.00
5 .	For State Dairymen's Association, for	•
	publishing reports and information on work of	
	the society	5,000.00
6.	State horicultural society.	•
	a. For maintenance	6 500 00

7. Poultry associations, to aid in the payment of premiums at exhibitions of poultry by the

following societies:

Aitkin County Poultry Association of Aitkin County; Anoka County Poultry Association of Anoka County; Beltrami County Poultry Association of Beltrami County: Benton County Poultry Association of Benton County; Big Stone County Poultry Association of Big Stone County; Amboy Poultry Association of Blue Earth County; The Breeders & Fanciers Association, Mankato, of Blue Earth County; Brown County Poultry Association of Brown County; Carlton County Poultry Association of Carlton County; Carver County Poultry Association of Carver County; Cass County Poultry Association of Cass County; Lake Region Poultry Association. Pine River, of Cass - County; Walker Poultry Association, Walker, of Cass County; Chippewa County Poultry Association of Chippewa County; Chisago County Poultry Association, of Chisago County: Clay County Poultry Association of Clay County: Southwestern Poultry & Pet Stock Association, Windom, Minnesota, of Cottonwood County; Crow Wing County Poultry Association of Crow Wing County; Hastings Poultry Association of Dakota County; Dodge County Poultry Association of Dodge County; Douglas County Poultry . Association of Douglas County; Faribault County Poultry Association of Faribault County; Fillmore County Poultry Association of Fillmore County; Fillmore County Poultry Breeders Association of Fillmore County: Southern Minnesota Poultry Fanciers Association of Freeborn County; Cannon Valley Agriculture & Poultry Association of Goodhue County; Grant County

Poultry Association of Herman, of Grant County; Minnesota State Poultry Association of Hennepin County; Houston County Poultry Association of Houston County; Hubbard County Poultry Association of Hubbard County; Itasca County Poultry Association of Itasca County: Itasca County Poultry Association of Itasca County; Jackson County Poultry Association of Jackson County: Kanabec County Poultry Association of Kanabec County; Kandiyohi County Poultry Association of Kandiyohi County; Kittson County Poultry Association of Kittson County; Koochiching County Poultry Association of Koochiching County; Lac qui Parle County Poultry Association of Lac qui Parle County; Lake County Poultry Association of Lake County; Le Sueur County Poultry Association of Le Sueur County; Lincoln County Poultry Association of Lincoln County; Lyon County Poultry Association of Lyon County; McLeod County Poultry Association of McLeod County; Mahnomen County Poultry Association of Mahnomen County: Martin County Poultry Association of Martin County: Meeker County Poultry Association of Meeker County; Mille Lacs County Poultry Association of Mille Lacs County; Morrison County Poultry Association of Morrison County; Mower-County Poultry Association of Mower County; Murray County Poultry Association of Murray County; Nicollet County Poultry Associa-tion of Nicollet County; Nobles County Poultry Association of Nobles County: Norman County Poultry Association of Norman County; Southeastern Minnesota Poultry Association of Olmsted County: Otter Tail County Poultry Association of Otter Tail County; Pennington Coun-Association of Pennington Poultry County; Pine County Poultry Association of Pine County; Northern Minnesota Poultry Association of Polk County: Pope County Poultry Association of Pope County: Minnesota Fanciers Association of

Ramsey County: Red Lake County Poultry Association of Red Lake County; Redwood County Poultry Association of Redwood County; Renville County Poultry Association of Renville County; Cannon Valley Poultry Association of Rice County; Rock County Poultry Association of Rock County; Roseau County Poultry Association of Roseau County; Duluth Poultry Association of St. Louis County; Range Poultry Association of St. Louis County; Scott County Poultry Association of Scott County: Sherburne County Poultry Association of Sherburne County; Sibley County Poultry Association of Sibley County; The Central Minnesota Poultry Association of Stearns County: North Star Poultry Association of Steele County; Stevens County Poultry -Association of Stevens County; Swift County Poultry Association of Swift County: The Boys and Girls Agricultural Fair and Poultry Association of Wabasha County; Plainview Poultry Association of Wabasha County; Wadena County Poultry Association of Wadena County; Waseca County Poultry Association of Waseca County; Washington County Poultry Association of Washington County; Winona County Poultry Association of Winona County; Cokato Poultry Association of Wright County: Wright County Poultry Association of Wright County; Yellow Medicine County Poultry Association of Yellow Medicine County; Fairmont Poultry Association of Martin County; Watanwan County Poultry Association of Watanwan County; Pipestone County Poultry Association of Pipestone County; Wilkin County Poultry Association of Wilkin County and Mower County Poultry Breeders' Association of . Grand Meadow, Mower County, Traverse County Poultry Association of Traverse County

 that any society or association to be entitled to their distributive share of this appropriation shall file annually with the state auditor, on or before the first day of June of each year, a sworn statement signed by the president or secretary of such association or society, showing the amount of cash premiums paid during the year to exhibitors, and the amount to be distributed to such society or association from said fund shall be based and determined upon the amount of cash premiums paid out as hereinbefore provided. Provided further, that where there is more than one association in a county the amount alloted to such county, not exceeding four hundred dollars (\$400.00) aforesaid, shall be distributed to the societies in equal amounts. Sec. 9. Farmers' institutes.

- 4 TH	
1. For maintenance \$	10,000.00
Provided, that from this amount O. C.	
Gregg shall be paid a salary of \$1,200. annu-	
ally pursuant to provisions of sections 2990	
to 2992, inclusive, General Statutes 1913.	
Sec. 10. Inspection of apiaries.	
1. For maintenance	3,800.00
Sec. 11. Miscellaneous funds.	-
1. For aid to fire departments	230,000.00
1b For aid to fire departments, 1921 only	100,000.00
2. For publishing laws in legal newspapers of	
the state, immediately available	50,000.00
3. For deficit in appropriation to newspapers	•
for publication of Constitutional Amendment	
No. 1, the same to be payable through the	
Secretary of State's office, immediately	•
available\$	275.00
4. For mileage and per diem of sheriffs for	
conveying prisoners to state prison and	-
state reformatory,	10,000.00
41 For mileage and per diem of sheriffs, 1921	
only	5,000.00
5. For wolf bounties	50,000.00
6. For vessel tonnage tax	25,000.00
b. For vessel tonnage tax, immediately	
available	12,000.00
7. For fees, public land collections	50.00
8. For fees registers and receivers U. S. Land	
offices	400.00
9. For drainage assessments due on state lands,	
available for the year ending June 30,	
	105,000.00
10. For drainage assessments due on state lands, available for the year ending June 30, 1923.	97,000.00

11.	For maintenance, Sibley House, to be ex-	202.00
12.	pended by the Sibley House Association For maintenance, Minnesota State Art So-	800.00
	ciety	5,000.00
	Provided, that out of monies appropri-	
	ated for the purpose of maintaining Minne- sota Art Society, \$2000. only, shall be used	
	for salaries.	
13.	For promoting the culture of tobacco, to be	
	expended under the direction of Minnesota Tobacco Growers' Association	2,000.00
14.	For the erection of a monument in the	w,000.00
	Lakewood Cemetery of Minneapolis, in	
	honor of Minnesota Veterans of the Spanish-American, Civil and World Wars, 1922 only	5,000.00
	Provided that monies appropriated in	0,000.00
	Item 14 shall be expended under the super- vision of "The Soldiers' Monument Associa-	
	tion."	
15.	For aid to Society for Prevention of Cruelty	5,000.00
16.	For Minnesota Land and Lake Attractions	
	Board to be expended under provisions of Chapter 166, Laws 1919	20,000.00
17a	For maintenance, Minnesota Historical	20,000.00
1.02	Society	22,000.00
17D	For contingent fund, Minnesota Historical Society	18,000.00
18.	For making investigation to be reported to	,
	the next Legislature of a plan to make the	
	Teachers' Pension Fund solvent, to be expended under the supervision of the Board	
	of Trustees of the Teachers' Pension Fund	
	1921 only	1,000.00
19.	For horse thief bounties, 1923 only	2,000.00
20.	For the purpose of improving and beautifying the acre of ground purchased by the	•
	State of Minnesota under the provisions of	•
	Chapter 336, Laws of 1907, at Wood Lake,	
	such money to be expended under the di- rection of the Minnesota State Historical	
	Society, immediately available	800.00
21.	For maintenance, State Entomologist	5,000.00
22.	For nursery inspection	5,000.00
23.	For sundry expenditures in the Governor's	
	office to be paid to the Governor in the sum of \$200, monthly, without audit, 1922 only.	2,400.00
	T	-

095 E	and an area of the sector of the Comment		
LOU LOLS	undry expenditures in the Governor's		
	to be paid to the Governor in the sum		0.400.00
24. For the	0, monthly, without audit, 1923 only ne erection of a monument at Lake		2,400.00
ij 101 . Shetal	s, in memory of the Minnesota citizens		
mater	cred at Lake Shetek in 1862, 1922 only		1 000 00
	he purchase of the painting "Indian		1,000.00
Macca	cre New Ulm 1862," 1922 only		400.00
Sec. 12	State parks.		400.00
	RIDGLEY STATE PARK.		
	or maintenance		E00 00
b. Fo	or moving and repairing buildings,		500.00
	22 only		1,000.00
2. HOR	ACE AUSTIN STATE PARK.		1,000.00
	maintenance		7,500.00
	ANDER RAMSEY STATE PARK		7,000.00
a. Fo	or maintenance of roads		9 000 00
	caring for animals	•	2,000.00 400.00
	r benches and repairs		125.00
d. Fo		\$	200.00
e. Fo	r camping grounds and improvements	Ψ	200.00
o. 10	ailable for 1922 only		300.00
f. Fo	constructing bridge across the Red-		000.00
wo	od River, available for 1922 only		3.000.00
	r superintendent's salary		400.00
4. TRAV	ERSE DES SIOUX STATE PARK.		
a. Fo	r maintenance		200.00
5 CAMI	RELEASE STATE PARK.		
a. Fo	r maintenance		150.00
Pro	vided that monies appropriated in		
item 2	shall be expended under the direction		
and su	pervision of Ludvig Lima and Lloyd		
G. Mo	yer of Montevideo.		
6.° TOOI	A LAKES STATE PARK.		
	r maintenance		450.00
7. IAY (COOKE STATE PARK.		
a. Fo	r maintenance	\$	6500.00
8. WHIT	EWATER STATE PARK	·	
	r maintenance		500.00
	A STATE PARK:		
a. Fo	r supervision and protection of timber		9000.00
b. Fo	r roads and Trails		4000.00
c. Fo	buildings, 1922 only		5000.00
d. Fo	r equipment, 1922 only		810.00
e_ for	equipment, 1923 only		400.00

'i0	BURNTSIDE AND MINNESOTA ST. ESTS.	ATE FOR-
11	a. For maintenance	5000.00
11	. INTER-SIMIE PARK, DALLES OF SI	
	a. For maintenance	4500.00
	b. For salary of superintendent	1200.00
	c. For buildings, 1922 only	2500.00
	d. For buildings, 1923 only	1000.00
12	. Minneopa State Park:	
	a. For salary of superintendent	500.00
	b. For bridge across Minneopa Creek,	300.00
	o. Poi bridge across withheopa Creek,	0500 00
	available for year ending June 30, 1922	2500.00
	c. For pavilion repairs, 1922 only	750.00
	d. For swings, etc. for children 1922 only	450.00
	e. For repairs on well and pipes, 1922 only	150.00
Se	c. 13. For various experiments and investig	ations to be
саттіе	d on under the direct supervision of the u	niversity of
Minn		
1.	For the continuation of field experiments and	
	demonstrations by the University of Minnesote	
	demonstrations by the University of Minnesota	
	on three tracts of peat land, of not more than 40	
	acres each, and for demonstrations on addition-	
	al tracts not to exceed two acres in size to the	
	tract, under the direct charge of the Minnesota	•
	Agricultural Experiment Station	\$ 5,000.00
2.	For the continuation of field experiments and	+ 1,000
	demonstrations by the University of Minnesota	
	on sandy soils, on a tract of not to exceed 40	
	on sandy sons, on a tract of not to exceed 40	
	acres in Anoka County and on three additional	
	tracts of not more than 20 acres each located	
	north of the City of St. Cloud, under the direct	
	charge of the Minnesota Agricultural Experi-	
	ment Station	\$ 5,000.00
3.	For experimentation and investigation of the	, ,
	methods and uses of peat as a source of fuel for	
	heating, power and metallurgical purposes and	
		e 10.000.00
4	for other like uses	\$ 10,000.00
4.	For the investigation of low-line soils by the	
	University of Minnesota and for field experi-	
	ments on not to exceed 40 acres divided into	
	not more than 4 separate parcels all situated	
	within the counties of Goodhue, Wabasha,	
	Dodge, Olmsted, Winona, Mower, Fillmore	
	and Houston, under the direct charge of the	
	Missesses Assistant Franciscos Costico	2 000 00
	Minnesota Agricultural Experiment Station	3,000.00
	Provided that of the Three Thousand Dollars	
	appropriated by Item 4 hereof one thousand	

•	[Chap.
\$	5,000.00
	5,000.00
	5,000.00
ОΠ	5,000.00 nmission

SESSION LAWS

dollars shall be available immediately for conducting said investigation. For experimentation and investigation of the value and use of Marl, a clay substance, as found in Itasca, Clearwater and other counties in northern Minnesota for road building, manufacture of cement, fertilizer and other purposes For experiments in the beneficiation of manganiferous ores found in the Cuyuna Iron Range *7*. For experiments and investigation of the cause of failures of drain tile, and the means of obviating such failure, and the maping of the areas in which extra precautions are necessary.. 8. For experimentation in extracting juice, sugar, syrup and other products having a commercial value from corn stalks. Said experiments to be conducted at or near and in connection with a factory engaged in the canning of sweet corn within the state..... Sec. 14. Great lakes-St. Lawrence tidewater c fund. To pay the proper and necessary expenses of the Great Lakes-St. Lawrence Tide Water Commission, duly created by joint resolution to promote the construction of a deep water-way connecting the great lakes with the Atlantic ocean, via the Welland canal and the St. Lawrence river, acting in conjunction with the Great Lakes-St. Lawrence Tide Water association and with similar commissions appointed by other states or other public organizations engaged in said work, provided that all moneys to be paid out of this fund shall be paid out, upon warrants issued by the state auditor on itemized claims approved by the chairman of said commission and only for the purposes specified in said joint resolution; to be available for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1922..... 8000. For same purpose as set forth in Item 1 hereof to be available for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1923........ 4000 For same purpose as set forth in Item 1 hereof to be available immediately..... 8000 Sec. 15. Minnesota war records commission. For assembling state war records, collection,

supervising work of county war records com-

ter	Sec isio: 1.	mittees and compiling service records to be expended by the Minnesota war records commission	\$ 10,000.00 perative ex-
•		and co-operative extension work under the provisions of chapter 376, General Laws 1913, and acts amendatory thereof or supplemental there-	
	Sec	of	84,000.00
	1.	For maintenance and fire protection	125,000.00
	2.	For buildings and equipment, 1922 only	5,000.00
	3.	For buildings and equipment, 1923 only	500.00
	4.	For tree planting	5,000.00
	5.	For maintenance and fire protection, immedi-	40.000.00
		ately available	10,000.00
		Provided, that of the sum named in item 1	
		hereof, not to exceed \$12,000 shall be available for salaries of employes, office expenses and	
		maintaining office.	
	Sec	c. 18. Testing mill.	
	1.	For purchasing machinery for testing mill pur-	
		suant to provisions of Senate File No. 30.	
	_	1922 only	\$ 50,000.00
	2.	For revolving fund to carry on activity under	
	~	Senate File No. 30, 1922 only	25,000.00
B.C:	Sec	2. 19. Classification of undeveloped lands	of northern
IAT	nne 1.	sota.	
	1.	For a classification of undeveloped lands of Northern Minnesota by the State Department	
		of Agriculture in co-operation with the United	
		State Department of Agriculture and the Min-	
		nesota Agricultural Experiment Station, as	
		provided for under Senate File No. 248	5,000.00
	Şe	c. 20. Surveyor general of logs and lumber.	
	/].	For maintenance	8,000.00
	_	c. 21. Areo field.	
	l.	For the purpose of building three hangers on	•
		the field known as the "Speedway" to be used in housing areoplanes furnished by the United	
		States Government for the National guard of	
		Minnesota, 1922 only.	45,000.00
	2.		2,500.00
	Sec	2. 22.	-
	1.	For additional lands to Whitewater Park, at	
		Winona, Minnesota, to be expended under the	0.000.00
		direction of the State Auditor, 1922 only	8,000.00

952	SESSION LAWS	[Chap.
Sec 1. -2.	For maintenance, as provided by Senate File No. 254	7,000.00 3,000.00 500.00
	c. 25. For the purpose of printing the biennial report of the former Minimum Wage Commission, 1921 only	500.00
Sec 1.	c. 26. For special aid to school districts having a large proportion of property paying taxes un-	-
2.	der the gross earnings tax, to be administered under the provisions of Chapter 271, General Laws 1921, available for the year ending June 30, 1921 For special aid to school districts having a large proportion of property paying taxes under the gross earnings tax, to be administered	- 82,299.80
Sa.	under the provisions of Chapter 271, General Laws 1921, available for the year ending June 30, 1922	107,562.90
1.	For the erection of a monument to the memory of Minnesota soldiers of the Civil War buried in the National Cemetery at Jefferson. Barracks, Missouri, available for the year ending June 30, 1921	7,500.00
, Se	For the investigation of the feasibility of the establishment and operation of a state owned cement plant for the manufacture of cement for use in the construction of public roads, to be administered under the provisions of S. F. No. 166, available for the year ending June 30, 1921	\$ 3000.00

Sec. 29.		
1. For maintenance for the Dairy and Food Department available for the year ending June 30,		
1922	\$	6,420.00
2. For maintenance for the Dairy and Food Department available for the year ending June		
30, 1923	\$	7,620.00
Department	\$	3000.00
For 77 wooden lockers and installation thereof		
in the West House Dorridor to be paid to Ray- mond Pavlecka	\$	3,452.00
Sec. 31. 1. For maintenance for the executive department	\$	500.00
 For maintenance for the executive department For maintenance for the executive department, 		300.00
available for the year ending June 30, 1921	\$	150.00
Sec. 32. For maintenance of State Auditor's Department		•
under House File No. 1148 immediately		. .
available	. \$	5000.00
Sec. 33. State board of control. 1. For maintenance, immediately available	\$	2,500.00
2. For maintenance		10,000.00
Sec. 34. State treasurer.	т.	
1. Additional for cashier	\$	300.00
2. Additional for investment clerk	•	300.00
3. Additional for maintenance		500.00
4. Additional for State Treasurer under House		2 500 00
File No. 1148, immediately available 5. The unexpended balance for express and ex-		2,500.00
change is hereby transferred to maintenance.		
Sec. 35. State law library.		
1. For additional maintenance		400.00
Being additional salary for assistant librarian.		
Sec. 36. Boiler inspection.		
1. For maintenance, immediately available		5,000.00
Sec. 37. Industrial commission.		4 000 16
1. For maintenance, immediately available		1,229.16
Sec. 38. Board of pardons.		3,000.00
 For maintenance		325.00
Sec. 39. For the use of the Committee provided		
for in S. F. No. 777, 1921 only		2,000.00
- Sec. 40.		•
Additional Legislative Expense, 1921 only		20,000.00

Sec. 41. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 23, 1921.

CHAPTER 511-S. F. No. 1044.

An act to amend Section 4, Chapter 441, General Laws 1919, as amended by Section I, Chapter 281, Laws 1921, relative to the printing of reports and documents.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Classes of state printing.—Section 4, Chapter 441, General Laws 1919, as amended by Section 1, Chapter 281, Laws 1921, is hereby amended to read as follows:

"Section 4. The state printing and binding is hereby-divided

into seven classes, as follows:

Class one—All bills for the senate and house of representatives, and all resolutions and other matters not in pamphlet or book form, that may be ordered printed by either or both houses, or by the officers of either.

Class two—The journals of the senate and house of representatives, including reports and other documents properly forming

a part of such journals.

Class three—All other reports and documents ordered printed in pamphlet or book form by either branch of the legislature, or authorized or required by law to be so printed, including the volumes of executive documents and the legislative manual. The following documents may be published by the printing commission in the third class and in such form and quantity as it shall direct, but the commission may edit and condense any of them, or may decline to publish such as it shall decide may be omitted without injury to the state; biennial reports of the secretary of state, auditor, treasurer, attorney general, railroad and warehouse commission, and such other matter as any of them, by virtue of his office, is required by statute to publish, provided, however, that no annual report of any state department, or subdivision thereof, shall be printed and published in pamphlet or book form, except the annual reports of the insurance department and the state agricultural society, which department and society shall continue to publish annual reports as heretofore; all like reports of the board of control, insurance commissioner, department of education, public examiner, superintendent of banks, adjutant general, state librarian, expert printer, bureau of labor, dairy and food and game and fish commissioners respectively, board of pardons, commissioner of state parks and live stock sanitary board; the expense of publishing all of the foregoing documents and reports shall be paid out of the appropriation